Worcester Controls
CAUTION: Flowserve recommends that all products which must be
stored prior to installation be stored indoors, in an environment
suitable for human occupancy. Do not store product in areas where
exposure to relative humidity above 85%, acid or alkali fumes,
radiation above normal background, ultraviolet light, or
temperatures above 120°F or below 40°F may occur. Do not store
within 50 feet of any source of ozone.

NOTE: The V51 high-cycle stem packing option can not be used with AF
Series, or oxygen service valves, or valves with “X” or “G” seats.
Repair Kit Ordering Examples:
3" RK 45 RT R2
3" RK 59 PT R2 V51
4" RK 45 PT TO914
2" 6AF RK59 PZ RO
CAUTION: If the seats and seals installed differ from those
removed, the valve nameplate or stop must be replaced or
remarked to indicate the altered materials and ratings or valve
tagged to so indicate.
2. Disassembly of Valve:
a. Place valve in open position. Remove all body nuts and bolts or
studs and lift out center section from between pipe ends. The 2"
AF59 valve requires spreading the pipe ends to clear the pipe end
centering rings. Remove handle assembly (if any) by unscrewing
hex head screw.
b. With valve in closed position, remove old seats, seat retainer(s) (if
present), seat back seals (if any), body seals and ball.
c. Prevent stem from turning by holding inside body. (The ball can
be inserted and prevented from rotating with a non-metallic rod
such as a screwdriver handle. This will hold the stem stationary
without damaging the ball.)
d. Remove retaining nut, and stop (or spacer, if actuated valve) from
stem.
e. Push stem into body cavity and remove. Retain follower and
centering washer(s). There are no washers on 2" and 21/2" valves.
f. Remove and discard stem seal(s), stem seal protector (if any) and
thrust bearing, which may be stuck on the stem or in the body
cavity. Remove Belleville washer(s) (if any).
3. Visual Inspection:
a. The ball and the surfaces against which the seats and seals are
installed should be clean, undamaged, and free of pit marks and
scratches. Light marring from the action of the ball against the seats
is normal and will not affect the operation of the valve. Visible
tracking is normal. Tracking which can be felt is a potential problem.
b. The stem and body surfaces that the thrust bearing and stem
seals contact must be undamaged, clean, and free of pit marks
and scratches.
Flow Control Division
Worcester Controls
18484-F 3
Flow Control Division
Worcester Controls
1 1 Hex Head Bolt
2 1 Wrench Block
3 1 Wrench Extension
4 1 Retaining Nut
5 1 Stop
6 1 Follower
7 1 or 3 Stem Seal (See Note 1)
19 6 Body Nut (21/2" & 3" 45, 2" 59)
8a 1 Centering Washer (3"–6" Only)
8b* 1 Centering Washer (3"–6" Only)
9 1 Thrust bearing
10 1 Stem
11 1 Body
12 2 Body Seal (See Note 2)
13 1 Ball
14 1 Seat Retainer (See Note 3)
15 2 Seat
16 2 Stop Screw
17 2 Pipe End (BW, SE, SW)
18 6 Body Bolt (21/2" & 3" 45, 2" 59)
8 Body Bolt (4" 45, 3" 59)
8 Body Studs (6" 45, 4" 59)
4 Body Bolt (2" 59 4-Bolt Design)
19 6 Body Nut (21/2" & 3" 45, 2" 59)
8 Body Nut (4" 45, 3" 59)
16 Body Nut (6" 45, 4" 59)
4 Body Nut (2" 59 4-Bolt Design)
20 1 Spacer (Actuated Valves Only –
See Note 1)